Case # BZA-02-23-00656
Charleston County BZA Meeting of April 3, 2023

Applicants/Property Owners: Baker and Cortney Bishop

Representative: Bridges Williams of Flyway SC, LLC
Property Location: 2592 Bohicket Road — Johns Island

TMS#: 257-00-00-034

Zoning District: Agricultural Residential (AGR) Zoning District
Request:

Variance request for two (2) existing detached accessory structures:
o toreduce the required 50° OCRM Ciritical Line setback by 44.4’ to 5.6’ and to reduce the
required 35 OCRM Ciritical Line buffer by 29.4’ to 5.6’ at the closest point for a barn; and
e toreduce the required 50° OCRM Ceritical Line setback by 44’ to 6’ and to reduce the
required 35’ OCRM Ciritical Line buffer by 29’ to 6’ at the closest point for a shed.

Requirement:

The Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR), Chapter
4 Base Zoning Districts, Article 4.9 AGR, Agricultural Residential District, Sec. 4.9.3
Density/Intensity and Dimensional Standards requires a 50° Wetland, Waterway, and OCRM
Critical Line Setback and a 35’ Wetland, Waterway, and OCRM Ciritical Line Buffer.

Article 4.24 Waterfront Development Standards, Sec. 4.24.7 Prohibited Activities states, “The
following activities are specifically prohibited in a buffer area: A. Removal excavation, or
disturbance of the soil, except for minimal disturbance associated with the planting
of shrubs or trees for landscaping; B. Grassed lawns requiring regular maintenance such as
herbicides; pesticides, fertilizers and frequent mowing; C. Gardens, fences, or Structures, except
for permitted crossings; D. Paved or other impervious surfaces; E. Destruction or addition of
plant life that would alter the existing pattern of vegetation;, and F. Driveways of any surface
type.”



http://online.encodeplus.com/regs/charlestoncounty-sc/doc-view.aspx?pn=0&ajax=0&secid=1178
http://online.encodeplus.com/regs/charlestoncounty-sc/doc-view.aspx?pn=0&ajax=0&secid=1255
http://online.encodeplus.com/regs/charlestoncounty-sc/doc-view.aspx?pn=0&ajax=0&secid=1236
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Case # BZA-02-23-00656
BZA Meeting of April 3, 2023
Subject Property: 2592 Bohicket Road — Johns Island
N

Proposal: Variance request to reduce the required 50° OCRM Critical Line setback and to reduce
the required 35’ OCRM Ciritical Line buffer for two (2) existing detached accessory structures.
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BZA Meeting of April 3, 2023
Staff Review, Case # BZA-02-23-00656

Staff Review:

The applicants and property owners, Baker and Cortney Bishop, represented by Bridges
Williams of Flyway SC, LLC, is requesting a variance to reduce the required 50° OCRM
(Office of Ocean and Coastal Resource Management) Critical Line setback and to
reduce the required 35" OCRM Ciritical Line buffer for two (2) existing detached accessory
structures at 2592 Bohicket Road (TMS # 257-00-00-034) on Johns Island in Charleston
County. The subject property and surrounding properties are located in the Agricultural
Residential (AGR) Zoning District.

More specifically, the applicant is requesting a variance for two (2) existing detached
accessory structures:

e toreduce the required 50° OCRM Critical Line setback by 44.4’ to 5.6' and to
reduce the required 35" OCRM Ciritical Line buffer by 29.4' to 5.6' at the closest
point for a barn; and

e toreduce the required 50° OCRM Ciritical Line setback by 44’ to 6’ and to
reduce the required 35" OCRM Critical Line buffer by 29’ to ' at the closest point
for a shed.

The subject property is 3.49 acres. The property contains a 1,487 sq. ft. manufactured
home, an 835 sq. ft. barn, and a 161 sq. ft. shed.

The applicant’s letter of intent explains, “We recently purchased this property only to find
the previous owner built a shed and a barn without permits. It's come to our attention
these structures may lie within the critical line. We are seeking a variance to keep these
structures on site and make our new property code compliant.”

Applicable ZLDR requirement:

The Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR),
Chapter 4 Base Zoning Districts, Article 4.9 AGR, Agricultural Residential District, Sec. 4.9.3
Density/Intensity and Dimensional Standards requires a 50' Wetland, Waterway, and
OCRM Critical Line Setback and a 35’ Wetland, Waterway, and OCRM Ciritical Line Buffer.

Article 4.24 Waterfront Development Standards, Sec. 4.24.7 Prohibited Activities states,
“The following activities are specifically prohibited in a buffer area: A. Removal
excavation, or disturbance of the soil, except for minimal disturbance associated with the
planting of shrubs or trees for landscaping; B. Grassed lawns requiring regular
maintenance such as herbicides; pesticides, fertilizers and frequent mowing; C. Gardens,
fences, or Structures, except for permitted crossings; D. Paved or other impervious
surfaces; E. Destruction or addition of plant life that would alter the existing pattern of
vegetation; and F. Driveways of any surface type.”
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BZA Meeting of April 3, 2023
Staff Review, Case # BZA-02-23-00656

Staff conducted a site visit on the subject property on March 14, 2022. Please review the
attachments for further information regarding this request.

Planning Director Review and Report regarding Approval Criteria of §3.10.6:

83.10.6(1): There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the

particular piece of property;

Response: There may be extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the
3.49-acre subject property. The unusually shaped lot (Lot # 4 on the
approved and recorded plat) borders a canal along the northeast property
line and contains sixteen (16) Grand Trees. Therefore, the request may
meet this criterion.

83.10.6(2): These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;

Response: These conditions are unigue to the subject property and do not generally
apply to other properties in the vicinity. Lot # 3 is the only other lot that
borders the canal, but not to the extent of the subject property. Therefore,
the request may meet this criterion.

83.10.6(3): Because of these conditions, the application of this Ordinance to the
particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably
restrict the utilization of the property;

Response: The application of this Ordinance, Article 4.9 AGR, Agricultural Residential
District, Sec. 4.9.3 Density/Intensity and Dimensional Standards and Article
4.24 Waterfront Development Standards, Sec. 4.24.7 Prohibited Activities to
2592 Bohicket Road would require the applicant/property owner to
demolish or relocate the existing detached accessory structures (barn and
shed). Therefore, the request may meet this criterion.

83.10.6(4): The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to
adjacent property or to the public good, and the character of the zoning
district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance;

Response:  Authorization of this request may not be of substantial detriment to adjacent
properties or to the public good and the character of the AGR Zoning District
may not be harmed by the granting of this variance. The applicant’s letter
of intent states, “The variance would have no effect on any neighbors or the
community. We do not believe the character of the zoning district would be
harmed in any way.” Therefore, the request may meet this criterion.

83.10.6(5): The Board of Zoning Appeals shall not grant a variance the effect of which
would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a
zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land, or to
change the zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map.
The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance
be granted, may not be considered grounds for a variance;
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BZA Meeting of April 3, 2023
Staff Review, Case # BZA-02-23-00656

Response: The variance does not allow a use that is not permitted in this zoning district,
nor does it extend physically a nonconforming use of land or change the
zoning district boundaries. Therefore, the request meets this criterion.

83.10.6(6): The need for the variance is not the result of the applicant’s own actions;

Response: The need for the variance may not be the result of the applicant’'s own
actions. The applicant’s letter of intent states, “These structures were built by
a previous owner. We have inherited this issue.” Therefore, the request may
meet this criterion.

83.10.6(7): Granting of the variance does not substantially conflict with the
Comprehensive Plan or the purposes of the Ordinance;

Response: The AGR Zoning District implements the Rural Area, policies of the
Comprehensive Plan: LUL. states: “Protect and enhance the environmental
quality of natural resources and continue to require restrictive development
standards along the OCRM Ciritical Line to protect water quality, wildlife
habitat, and scenic vistas.” The applicant’s letter of intent states, “This
variance is limited to our property and would not have an effect on
Charleston County's Comprehensive Plan.” The applicant should use
stormwater mitigation measures, such as the use of rain barrels or rain
gardens, to reduce the flow of stormwater into the marsh. Therefore, if the
applicant uses mitigation measures granting of the variance may not
substantially conflict with the Comprehensive Plan or the purposes of the
Ordinance. Thus, the request may meet this criterion.

Board of Zoning Appeals’ Action:

According to Article 3.10 Zoning Variances, Section §3.10.6 Approval Criteria of the
Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR),
(adopted July 18, 2006), The Board of Zoning Appeals has the authority to hear and
decide appeals for a Zoning Variance when strict application of the provisions of this
Ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship (83.10.6A). A Zoning Variance may be
granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board of Zoning Appeals
makes and explains in writing their findings (83.10.6B Approval Criteria).

In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions
regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building or structure
as the Board may consider advisable to protect established property values in the
surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare (83.10.6C).

The Board of Zoning Appeals may approve, approve with conditions or deny Case # BZA-
02-23-00656 [Variance request to reduce the required 50" OCRM Critical Line setback
and to reduce the required 35" OCRM Ciritical Line buffer for two (2) existing detached
accessory structures at 2592 Bohicket Road (TMS # 257-00-00-034) on Johns Island in
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BZA Meeting of April 3, 2023
Staff Review, Case # BZA-02-23-00656

Charleston County] based on the BZA's “Findings of Fact”, unless additional information
is deemed necessary to make an informed decision. In the event the Board decides to
approve the application, the Board should consider the following conditions
recommended by Staff:

1. The applicant shall coordinate with Public Works Stormwater Division to address
stormwater mitigation measures for each structure, such as the use of rain barrels
or rain gardens, to reduce the flow of stormwater into the marsh from the roofs.
Documentation of the approved measures shall be submitted as part of the Zoning
Permit application.

2. The applicant shall obtain all necessary permits for the shed and barn.
3. This variance approval is for the existing shed and existing barn only. Building and

Zoning approval is required for any proposed renovations, additions, and and/or
other construction onsite.
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NOTES

1.) PROPERTY CORNERS SET ARE ALL 5/8” REBAR UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
2.) AREA CALCULATED BY THE COORDINATE METHOD.
3.) BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE STATEPLANE GRID
4.) THIS PLAT IS INTENDED ONLY TO SHOW THE TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY
OF LOT 4 AND IS BASED ON FOUND

MONUMENTATION, LISTED REFERENCE DATA, AND
LINES OF OCCUPATION. NO TITLE RESEARCH WAS DONE.

5.) SETBACKS ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND MUST BE APPROVED
COUNTY OFFICIAL

6.) THE SURVEY SHOWS EASEMENTS WHICH ARE OBVIOUS OR
APPARENT TO THE SURVEYOR

NO SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION DONE
ANY REPRESENTATION OUTSIDE BOUNDARY IS FOR REFERENCE

THERE HAS BEEN NO ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATION
DONE FOR PARCEL; THE PRESENCE
OR ABSENCE OF U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS

JURISDICTIONAL WETLANDS OR DHEC—OCRM CRITICAL AREAS
ARE UNDETERMINED AS OF THIS DATE.

THIS PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN_ A SPECIAL FLOOD
HAZARD AREA; ZONE "AE-8,AE-9, X SHADED” PER PANEL
#450019C 0665K, DATED JANUARY 29, 2021

THIS SURVEY IS FOR CLIENT AND CURRENT LENDING INSTITUTION AND IS NOT
TRANSFERABLE TO SUBSEQUENT OWNERS OR LENDING INSTITUTIONS

7.)
8.)
9.)

10.)

11.)

LEGEND

®

o

PP
@— OHP

IRON PIPE FOUND
IRON PIPE SET

POWER LINES o
SPOT ELEVATION

CONTOUR

THE AREA SHOWN ON THIS PLAT IS A REPRESENTATION OF DEPARTMENT
(SCDHEC OCRM)PERMIT AUTHORITY ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY.
CRITICAL AREAS BY THEIR NATURE ARE DYNAMIC AND SUBJECT TO

CHANGE OVER TIME.BY DELINEATING THE PERMIT AUTHORITY OF
SCDHEC OCRM, SCDHEC OCRM IN NO WAY WAIVES ITS RIGHT TO ASSERT

PERMIT JURISDICTION AT ANY TIME IN ANY CRITICAL AREA ON THE SUBJECT
PROPERTY, WHETHER SHOWN HEREON OR NOT.

SIGNED BY SARAH REED
SIGNATURE

SIGNED 4/1/2021
DATE

The critical line shown on this plat is valid for five years from the
date of this signature, subject to the cautionary language above.
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MICAAEL SZSHULSE, S\C. P.L.S. No.18268
1210 RIVERS REACH DR
WANDO, S.C. 29492

PHONE: (843) 296—1607
THIS DOCUMENT IS NOT A TRUE VALID COPY UNLESS BEARING THE ORIGINAL SIGNATURE AND RAISED,EMBOSSED SEAL OF THE

SURVEYOR COA#6870
’ MICHAEL SHULSE SURVEYING, LLC ©

1 inch = ft.

UPDATED 5/3/2021 FLOOD/DATUM

OWNED BY BAKER BISHOP
LOCATED ON
JOHNS ISLAND
CHARLESTON COUNTY  SOUTH CAROLINA
DATE SURVEYED: OCTOBER 28, 2020
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